Case: 18-15054, 04/17/2019, ID: 11266832, DktEntry: 37-1, Page 1 of 7

### **NOT FOR PUBLICATION**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No.

18-15054

MEMORANDUM\*

D.C. No. 4:14-md-02541-CW

In re: NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION ATHLETIC **GRANT-IN-AID CAP ANTITRUST** LITIGATION (This document relates to ALL ACTIONS except Jenkins v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, N.D. Cal. No. 14-cv-278-CW),

SHAWNE ALSTON; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DARRIN DUNCAN,

Objector-Appellant,

V.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, The NCAA; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Claudia Wilken, District Judge, Presiding

**FILED** 

APR 17 2019

MOLLY C. DWYER. CLERK **U.S. COURT OF APPEALS** 

(1 of 11)

This disposition is not appropriate for publication and is not precedent except as provided by Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3.

Submitted April 16, 2019<sup>\*\*</sup> San Francisco, California

Before: THOMAS, Chief Judge, M. SMITH, Circuit Judge, and VRATIL,\*\*\* District Judge.

In the underlying class action, student athletes who attended Division I schools challenge a National Collegiate Athletic Association ("NCAA") bylaw that capped the maximum grant-in-aid at less than the full cost of attendance at those schools. In January of 2015, after plaintiffs filed suit, the NCAA amended its bylaws to allow member schools to provide up to the full cost of attendance in athletic aid. As to plaintiffs' damage claims, the parties reached a settlement that requires defendants to pay \$208,664,445.00 to some 53,000 class members.<sup>1</sup> After deducting attorneys' fees and expenses, the average recovery for class members who played sports for four years is approximately \$6,000.00. The district court approved the settlement of plaintiffs' damage claims and awarded \$41,732,889.00 in attorneys' fees and \$3,184,274.38 in expenses. Class member Darrin Duncan objected to the fee award and now appeals the district court's approval of the settlement and fee

<sup>\*\*</sup> The panel unanimously concludes this case is suitable for decision without oral argument. *See* Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2).

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> The Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, United States District Judge for the District of Kansas, sitting by designation.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Plaintiffs' claims for injunctive relief remain pending.

award. We have jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 and affirm.

Duncan's objections relate to the district court's approval of attorneys' 1. fees, not the settlement itself. Duncan first argues that the district court erred by approving a fee award of 20 percent of the settlement fund. We review the district court's "award of fees and costs to class counsel, as well as its method of calculation,' for abuse of discretion." In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig., 779 F.3d 934, 942 (9th Cir. 2015) (quoting In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig., 654 F.3d 935, 940 (9th Cir. 2011)). The district court has broad authority to award reasonable attorneys' fees and nontaxable costs that are authorized by law or the parties' agreement. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h). "To calculate the fee in a common-fund case, the district court 'has discretion to apply either the lodestar method or the percentage-of-the-fund method in calculating a fee award."" Stetson v. Grissom, 821 F.3d 1157, 1165 (9th Cir. 2016) (quoting Fischel v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y, 307 F.3d 997, 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)). Here, the district court used the percentage-of-the-fund method. Duncan does not challenge the district court's choice of methodology, but rather its application.

We have permitted awards of attorneys' fees ranging from 20 to 30 percent of settlement funds, with 25 percent as the benchmark award. <u>See, e.g., Vizcaino v.</u> <u>Microsoft Corp.</u>, 290 F.3d 1043, 1047 (9th Cir. 2002); <u>Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt</u> <u>v. Graulty</u>, 886 F.2d 268, 272 (9th Cir. 1989). "The question is not whether the

3

district court should have applied some other percentage, but whether in arriving at its percentage it considered all the circumstances of the case and reached a reasonable percentage." <u>Vizcaino</u>, 290 F.3d at 1048. Here, the district court found that an award of 20 percent was reasonable because (1) the fee request was well below the benchmark of 25 percent, (2) counsel achieved exceptional results, (3) counsel bore significant risk in this complex case, (4) the nature of the representation and the efforts and costs expended by plaintiffs' counsel were all contingent, (5) such an award is consistent with fee awards in analogous cases, and (6) such an award does not constitute a windfall for counsel. The district court also found that using a lodestar crosscheck with a multiplier of 3.66, the fee award of 20 percent was reasonable.

Duncan argues that a fee award of 20 percent and a 3.66 multiplier of the lodestar is excessive because this is a "mega-fund" case with a settlement of more than \$200 million. The district court rejected Duncan's objection based on the large size of the recovery because (1) an award of 20 percent was less than the percentage awarded in the comparably sized cases that we cited in <u>Vizcaino</u> and (2) counsel's efforts led to the "exceptional, mega-fund results." The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the large size of the settlement fund did not warrant a reduction of the 20 percent fee award.

2. Duncan next argues that the district court abused its discretion when it

4

did not include litigation expenses in calculating the percentage award. Duncan waived this argument because he did not raise it in the district court, and at any rate, the objection lacks merit. We allow a district court to calculate the percentage of attorney fees based on either the gross or net fund. <u>See In re Online DVD-Rental</u>, 779 F.3d at 953 ("The district court did not abuse its discretion in calculating the fee award as a percentage of the total settlement fund, including notice and administrative costs, and litigation expenses."); <u>Powers v. Eichen</u>, 229 F.3d 1249, 1258 (9th Cir. 2000) ("[T]he reasonableness of attorneys' fees is not measured by the choice of the denominator."). Accordingly, we conclude that the district court did not abuse its discretion when it calculated the percentage without including expenses in the numerator.<sup>2</sup>

3. Finally, Duncan argues that the district court abused its discretion in using the percentage-of-the-fund method because it failed to properly perform a lodestar crosscheck. In particular, Duncan objects to the district court's reliance on summary billing of counsel's fees and its failure to request background information that would have, he contends, revealed that the lodestar was inflated.

The district court must gather sufficient information so that the lodestar is a meaningful crosscheck of the percentage-of-the-fund method. Even so, the district

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Plaintiffs note that Duncan's preferred calculation would make little difference, as it would only raise the percentage from 20.31 percent to 21.53 percent, still well below the 25 percent benchmark.

court may rely on attorney fee summaries rather than actual billing records. See In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294, 306–07 (3d Cir. 2005) (noting that "[t]he lodestar cross-check calculation need entail neither mathematical precision nor bean-counting" and that "[t]he district courts may rely on summaries submitted by the attorneys and need not review actual billing records"). Here, after reviewing class counsel's initial declarations that summarized the lodestar calculation, the district court ordered counsel to provide more detailed information including a summary of the hours spent on various categories of activities, such as motions, depositions, document review, and court appearances. In addition, because the settlement only resolved plaintiffs' claims for damages, the district court ordered counsel who had not already done so to specify whether their activities billed related only to such claims. Based on the initial and supplemental declarations, the district court did not abuse its discretion in calculating a lodestar of \$11,398.158.30 for purposes of a crosscheck on the reasonableness of the 20 percent fee award.<sup>3</sup>

4. As noted, Duncan appealed the district court's approval of the settlement. His briefs, however, do not challenge the settlement generally, but instead concern only the district court's award of attorneys' fees. Plaintiffs ask us

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Duncan's arguments, which largely nitpick the fee award, would be more compelling if he had attended the hearing and actually produced evidence of contractual attorney rates, customary fee rates, etc., or shown how different numbers would have impacted the lodestar analysis. Instead, in the district court, Duncan advocated for the percentage of the fund method because it did not involve a prolonged lodestar calculation.

to impose sanctions on that basis, arguing that the appeal of the settlement approval has not actually been prosecuted and is delaying the distribution of funds to class members. But to address this concern, plaintiffs could have moved the district court to require Duncan to post an appeal bond. See Fed. R. App. P. 7. Moreover, although plaintiffs contend that Duncan's appeal is unrelated to the district court's settlement approval, we have held that "[a]ttorneys' fees provisions included in proposed class action settlement agreements are, like every other aspect of such agreements, subject to the determination whether the settlement is 'fundamentally fair, adequate, and reasonable," Staton v. Boeing Co., 327 F.3d 938, 963 (9th Cir. 2003) (quoting Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)), and so the reasonableness of the settlement is not wholly distinct from the reasonableness of attorneys' fees, as plaintiffs suggest. We therefore disagree that Duncan's appeal of the approval settlement was purely vexatious, and so deny the motion for sanctions.

#### AFFIRMED.

### United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

### Office of the Clerk

95 Seventh Street San Francisco, CA 94103

#### **Information Regarding Judgment and Post-Judgment Proceedings**

#### Judgment

• This Court has filed and entered the attached judgment in your case. Fed. R. App. P. 36. Please note the filed date on the attached decision because all of the dates described below run from that date, not from the date you receive this notice.

#### Mandate (Fed. R. App. P. 41; 9th Cir. R. 41-1 & -2)

• The mandate will issue 7 days after the expiration of the time for filing a petition for rehearing or 7 days from the denial of a petition for rehearing, unless the Court directs otherwise. To file a motion to stay the mandate, file it electronically via the appellate ECF system or, if you are a pro se litigant or an attorney with an exemption from using appellate ECF, file one original motion on paper.

### Petition for Panel Rehearing (Fed. R. App. P. 40; 9th Cir. R. 40-1) Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Fed. R. App. P. 35; 9th Cir. R. 35-1 to -3)

#### (1) A. Purpose (Panel Rehearing):

- A party should seek panel rehearing only if one or more of the following grounds exist:
  - ► A material point of fact or law was overlooked in the decision;
  - A change in the law occurred after the case was submitted which appears to have been overlooked by the panel; or
  - An apparent conflict with another decision of the Court was not addressed in the opinion.
- Do not file a petition for panel rehearing merely to reargue the case.

#### **B.** Purpose (Rehearing En Banc)

• A party should seek en banc rehearing only if one or more of the following grounds exist:

- Consideration by the full Court is necessary to secure or maintain uniformity of the Court's decisions; or
- ► The proceeding involves a question of exceptional importance; or
- ► The opinion directly conflicts with an existing opinion by another court of appeals or the Supreme Court and substantially affects a rule of national application in which there is an overriding need for national uniformity.

## (2) **Deadlines for Filing:**

- A petition for rehearing may be filed within 14 days after entry of judgment. Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1).
- If the United States or an agency or officer thereof is a party in a civil case, the time for filing a petition for rehearing is 45 days after entry of judgment. Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1).
- If the mandate has issued, the petition for rehearing should be accompanied by a motion to recall the mandate.
- See Advisory Note to 9th Cir. R. 40-1 (petitions must be received on the due date).
- An order to publish a previously unpublished memorandum disposition extends the time to file a petition for rehearing to 14 days after the date of the order of publication or, in all civil cases in which the United States or an agency or officer thereof is a party, 45 days after the date of the order of publication. 9th Cir. R. 40-2.

# (3) Statement of Counsel

• A petition should contain an introduction stating that, in counsel's judgment, one or more of the situations described in the "purpose" section above exist. The points to be raised must be stated clearly.

# (4) Form & Number of Copies (9th Cir. R. 40-1; Fed. R. App. P. 32(c)(2))

- The petition shall not exceed 15 pages unless it complies with the alternative length limitations of 4,200 words or 390 lines of text.
- The petition must be accompanied by a copy of the panel's decision being challenged.
- An answer, when ordered by the Court, shall comply with the same length limitations as the petition.
- If a pro se litigant elects to file a form brief pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-1, a petition for panel rehearing or for rehearing en banc need not comply with Fed. R. App. P. 32.

Case: 18-15054, 04/17/2019, ID: 11266832, DktEntry: 37-2, Page 3 of 4

- The petition or answer must be accompanied by a Certificate of Compliance found at Form 11, available on our website at www.ca9.uscourts.gov under *Forms*.
- You may file a petition electronically via the appellate ECF system. No paper copies are required unless the Court orders otherwise. If you are a pro se litigant or an attorney exempted from using the appellate ECF system, file one original petition on paper. No additional paper copies are required unless the Court orders otherwise.

# Bill of Costs (Fed. R. App. P. 39, 9th Cir. R. 39-1)

- The Bill of Costs must be filed within 14 days after entry of judgment.
- See Form 10 for additional information, available on our website at www.ca9.uscourts.gov under *Forms*.

## **Attorneys Fees**

•

- Ninth Circuit Rule 39-1 describes the content and due dates for attorneys fees applications.
- All relevant forms are available on our website at www.ca9.uscourts.gov under *Forms* or by telephoning (415) 355-7806.

## Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Please refer to the Rules of the United States Supreme Court at www.supremecourt.gov

## **Counsel Listing in Published Opinions**

- Please check counsel listing on the attached decision.
- If there are any errors in a published <u>opinion</u>, please send a letter **in writing within 10 days** to:
  - Thomson Reuters; 610 Opperman Drive; PO Box 64526; Eagan, MN 55123 (Attn: Jean Green, Senior Publications Coordinator);
  - and electronically file a copy of the letter via the appellate ECF system by using "File Correspondence to Court," or if you are an attorney exempted from using the appellate ECF system, mail the Court one copy of the letter.

### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

### Form 10. Bill of Costs

Instructions for this form: <u>http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/form10instructions.pdf</u>

9th Cir. Case Number(s)				
Case Name				
The Clerk is requested to award costs to ( <i>party name(s)</i> ):				
I swear under penalty of perjury that the copies for which costs are requested were actually and necessarily produced, and that the requested costs were actually expended.				
Signature		Date		
(use "s/[typed name]" to sign electronically-filed documents)				
COST TAXABLE	<b>REQUESTED</b> (each column must be completed)			leted)
DOCUMENTS / FEE PAID	No. of Copies	Pages per Copy	Cost per Page	TOTAL COST
Excerpts of Record*			\$	\$
Principal Brief(s) (Opening Brief; Answering Brief; 1st, 2nd, and/or 3rd Brief on Cross-Appeal; Intervenor Brief)			\$	\$
Reply Brief / Cross-Appeal Reply Brief			\$	\$
Supplemental Brief(s)			\$	\$
Petition for Review Docket Fee / Petition for Writ of Mandamus Docket Fee				\$
TOTAL:				\$

\**Example:* Calculate 4 copies of 3 volumes of excerpts of record that total 500 pages [Vol. 1 (10 pgs.) + Vol. 2 (250 pgs.) + Vol. 3 (240 pgs.)] as:

No. of Copies: 4; Pages per Copy: 500; Cost per Page: .10 (or actual cost IF less than .10); TOTAL:  $4 \times 500 \times .10 = 200$ .

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at <u>forms@ca9.uscourts.gov</u>